is more than the total estimated amount of investment by the proceeds in the projects
as set out above, the surplus will be used to supplement the working capital in relation
to the principal business of the Company. In the event the proceeds raised from the
Issue of A Shares are less than the total estimated amount of investment by the
proceeds in the projects as set out above, the shortfall will be covered by the funds
raised by the Company.

APPENDIX I PARTICULARS OF THE PROPOSED ISSUE OF
A SHARES AND AUTHORIZATION TO THE BOARD

– 13 –

Effects of the Issue of A Shares on shareholding structure of the Company

Assuming that a total of 27,000,000 A Shares are to be issued, the shareholding
structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after
completion of the Issue of A Shares is as follow (assuming no other H Shares,
Domestic Shares or A Shares are to be issued by the Company from the Latest
Practicable Date up to and including the date of completion of the Issue of A Shares):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the Issue of

A Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Domestic Shares
– existing Domestic

Shares 583,000,000 63.16% 583,000,000 61.37%
– A Shares to be

issued – – 27,000,000 2.84%

H Shares 340,000,000 36.84% 340,000,000 35.79%

Total 923,000,000 100% 950,000,000 100%

As at the Latest Practicable Date, based on the publicly available information and
to the Directors’ knowledge, all the H Shares are held by the public and the Company
has maintained a public float above 25% which satisfies the requirements under the
Listing Rules. The Company undertakes that it will continue to comply with the public
float requirement under the Listing Rules during the application process and after
completion of the Issue of A Shares.

2. Proposal on authorization to the Board to deal with matters relating to the Issue
of A Shares

For the purposes of the Issue of A Shares, a resolution will be proposed by the Board